PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES J. FLYNN	09/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QM POWER, INC.	
Street Address:	347 Francestown Road	
City:	Greenfield	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03047	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12044797

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-843-5000

Email: ksmith@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM S. GALLIANI

Address Line 1: 777 6th Street NW - Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Attn: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 311294-2012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William S. Galliani

Total Attachments: 2

source=12044797Assignment#page1.tif source=12044797Assignment#page2.tif

3H \$40.00 1204

PATENT REEL: 024199 FRAME: 0080

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Charles J. Flynn, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 25409 Timberlake Trail, Greenwood, MO 64034, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), am the inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries (hereinafter the "Inventions"), for which I have made an application for Letters Patent entitled "HYBRID PERMANENT MAGNET MOTOR", for which a provisional patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2007 and assigned Serial No. 60/893,496 (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, **QM Power**, **Inc.**, having a place of business at 347 Francestown Road, Greenfield, NH 03047, USA (together with its successors and assigns hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

Therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application; any application that claims priority from the Application (including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, re-examinations and extensions); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Assignor agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as reasonably may be required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions,

1

preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Date: Sept 6, 2007

Charles J. Flynn

State of Massachusetts

County of Suffolk

On this <u>(</u> day of <u>5ep+</u>, 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, **Charles J. Flynn**, who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 874-10

BETH MOORE

Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI

Jackson County
My Commission Expires: Aug. 14, 2010
Commission # 06394746